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UNCONTESTED CASES

BDA178-030(SL) 1520 Olympia Drive
REQUEST: Application of Winfield Moore,
represented by Chris Bowers, for a variance to the
front yard setback regulations

1

BDA178-032(OA)

2

10564 Lennox Lane
REQUEST: Application of Eric Einsenberg,
represented by Bob Mirabito, for special exceptions to
the visual obstruction regulations
REGULAR CASE

BDA178-034(SL)

8457 San Benito Way
REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin
and Associates for a variance to the front yard setback
regulations

3

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7.

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

BDA178-030(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Winfield Moore, represented by Chris
Bowers, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 1520 Olympia Drive. This
property is more fully described as Lot 27, Block 8/3826, and is zoned CD 13, which
requires a front yard setback of 31 feet 6 inches. The applicant proposes to construct
and maintain a structure and provide a 20 foot 3 inch front yard setback, which will
require an 11 foot 3 inch variance to the front yard setback regulations.
LOCATION:

1520 Olympia Drive

APPLICANT:

Winfield Moore
Represented by Chris Bowers

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 11’ 3” is made to
construct and maintain a “ventless firebox” and “planter/retaining wall” structures on a
property developed with a single family home, which, according to the submitted revised
site plan, would be located as close as 20’ 3” from the front property line or as much as
11’ 3” into the 31’ 6” front yard setback.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted revised site plan is required.
Rationale:
• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned CD
13 given its irregular shape and restrictive area with approximately 6,000 square feet
in a zoning district where lots are typically 7,500 square feet. These physical site
constraints preclude the applicant from developing it in a manner commensurate
with development found on other similarly zoned CD 13 properties that are
rectangular in shape and with the typical 7,500 square feet in area.
• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating
among other things that the total living area/additional improvements on the subject
site at approximately 3,400 square feet is commensurate to that what is found on 14
other properties in the same CD 13 zoning district with approximately 4,400 square
feet.
• Granting the variance would not be contrary to public interest if the Board imposes
the submitted revised site plan as a condition since the features on this plan
represent the only new structures to be located in the front yard setback is an
approximately 20 square foot “ventless firebox” structure and “planter/retaining wall”
structure – structures located farther from the front property line than the existing
nonconforming single family home structure on the site.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

CD 13 (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Conservation District)
CD 13 (Conservation District)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home structure/use. The areas to the
north, south, east, and west are developed with single family uses.
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Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA167-009, Property located at
1545 W. Colorado Boulevard (two
lots west of the subject site)

On January 17, 2017, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A granted a request for
variance to the front yard setback regulations
of 74’ 7”, and imposed the submitted site
plan as a condition to the request.
The case report stated that the request was
made to construct and maintain a fountain
structure and fence on a property developed
with a single family home, which, according
to the submitted site plan, would be located
5’ from one of the site’s two front property
lines (Olympia Drive) or 69’ 5” into the 74’ 7”
Olympia Drive front yard setback.

2. BDA056-224, Property located at
1541 W. Colorado Boulevard (the
lot west of the subject site)

On October 17, 2006, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A granted requests for
variances to the front yard setback
regulations of 19’ and to the off-street
parking regulations of 14’, and imposed the
submitted site plan as a condition to both
requests, and additionally imposed the
following conditions to the parking variance:
an automatic garage door must be installed
and maintained in working order at all times;
and at no time may the area in front of the
garage be utilized for the parking of vehicles.
The case report stated that the requests
were made to construct a detached
accessory garage structure on a site
developed with a single family use.

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•
•

The request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 11’ 3” focuses on
constructing and maintaining an approximately 21 square foot “ventless firebox”
structure and “planter/retaining wall” structure on the site developed with a single
family use/structure, which, according to the submitted revised site plan, would be
located as close as 20’ 3” from the front property line or as much as 11’ 3” into the
31’ 6” front yard setback.
The subject site is zoned CD 13.
CD 13 states that the minimum front yard must equal the average of the front yards
of the houses on contiguous lots.
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•

•

•
•
•
•
•
•

•

•

•

•

The submitted revised site plan existing and proposed structures in the 31’ 6” front
yard setback – an existing structure that is as close as 17’ 7” from the front property
line, and a “new 36” tall planter/retaining wall” structure as close as 20’ 3” from the
front property line.
According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” at 1520 Olympia Drive is a
structure built in 1927 with 2,791 square feet of living/total area; and with “additional
improvements” listed as a 400 square foot detached garage, a 230 square foot
outbuilding, and an 8 square foot storage space.
Prior to the creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and surrounding properties
had been zoned R-7.5(A) where the front yard setback is 25 feet.
Because records show that the main improvement/structure on this site was built in
the 1920’s, it is assumed that the part of the existing structures on the site (house
and garage) in the 31’ 6” front yard setback are nonconforming structures.
The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations
in force at the time of construction.
The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent.
The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.
The submitted revised site plan represents that the front yard setback is 31.5’ or 31’
6” and that the closest new/proposed structure to be located in the front yard
setback is the “new 36” tall planter/retaining wall” structure located 20’ 3” from the
front property line.
The applicant’s request for variance to the front yard setback regulations is only
made to located and maintain new structures (firebox and planter/retaining wall
structures) in the front yard setback, and not to remedy the existing nonconforming
structures (house and garage) in the front yard setback.
The applicant submitted a comparison table of 14 other nearby properties that
appear to be in CD 13. This table represents that the living area and additional
improvements on the site is approximately 3,400 square feet while the average of
the other 14 living area/additional improvements is approximately 4,400 square feet.
The comparison table represents that the subject site is the smallest in area of the
other 14 properties.
The site is generally flat, slightly irregular in shape, and according to the application
is 0.1387 acres (or approximately 6,000 square feet) in area. Prior to the creation of
CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and surrounding properties had been zoned R-7.5(A)
where the typical lot size is 7,500 square feet.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
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•

•

− The variance to front yard setback regulations are necessary to permit
development of the subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of
such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in
districts with the same CD 13 zoning classification.
− The variance to front yard setback regulations would not be granted to relieve a
self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any
person a privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 13 zoning
classification.
If the Board were to grant the request, imposing a condition whereby the applicant
must comply with the submitted revised site plan, the structures in the front yard
setback would be limited to that what is shown on this plan – new structures that are
located as close as 20’ 3” from the front property line.
Note that the applicant is aware that granting the request for a variance to the front
yard setback regulations will not provide any relief to the existing nonconforming
structures in the this (or any other) required setback since the applicant did not
request that the Board consider this aspect as part of this application for a request
for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.

Timeline:
January 23, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
February 12, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.
February 12, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the February 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the March 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.
February 15 & 28,
2018
The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachments A, B
and C).

BDA178-030

1-5

March 6, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Conservation District Chief Planner,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Project
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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02/13/2018

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-030
14 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1520

OLYMPIA DR

MOORE WINFIELD &

2

1177

LAUSANNE AVE

SPANN MICHAEL G &

3

1527

W COLORADO BLVD

SALINAS SANTIAGO

4

1533

W COLORADO BLVD

SCHWEGMANN CHRISTOPHER J & SHELBI L

5

1541

W COLORADO BLVD

SMITH CYNTHIA CARPENTER

6

1545

W COLORADO BLVD

ANDERSON MARK & BETH

7

1553

W COLORADO BLVD

LINIADO MARK E & AMY

8

1525

OLYMPIA DR

GOSSARD WAYNE H

9

2322

KESSLER PKWY

ROACH PAUL ALTON & RHONDA ELAINE HARRIS

10

2316

KESSLER PKWY

MELNICK SUSAN L &

11

1203

LAUSANNE AVE

LEE GEORGE T JR & NATALIE

12

1523

OLYMPIA DR

CHARHON DEVIN DAVID &

13

1517

OLYMPIA DR

STUNDINS KARL A

14

1511

OLYMPIA DR

DUGGER SCOTT O & RHONDA
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

BDA178-032(OA)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Eric Einsenberg, represented by Bob
Mirabito, for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations at 10564 Lennox
Lane. This property is more fully described as Lot 3, Block 2/5521, and is zoned R1ac(A), which requires a 20 foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant
proposes to locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will require
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations.
LOCATION:

10564 Lennox Lane

APPLICANT:

Eric Einsenberg
Represented by Bob Mirabito

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a single family
home:
1. Special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to maintain a 6’
high stone column and to construct and maintain a 6’ high open wrought iron fence
with a sliding wrought iron gate in the two 20’ visibility triangles on both sides of the
driveway into the site from Harry’s Lane; and
2. A special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to maintain a 6’
high stone column in the 20 foot visibility triangle on the south side of the driveway
onto the site from Lennox Lane.
Note that while the applicant requested special exceptions to the visual obstruction in
the two 20 foot visibility triangles on both sides of the driveway into the site from Lennox
Lane, the submitted site plan represents that only a special exception to the south side
visual obstruction of the driveway is required.
STANDARD FOR
REGULATIONS:

A

SPECIAL

EXCEPTION

TO

VISUAL

OBSTRUCTION

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when,
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

BDA 178-032
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Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to
the requests.
• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because
the items located/to be located in the visibility triangles do not/will not constitute a
traffic hazard.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA167-140, Property at 10564
Lennox Lane (the subject site)

BDA 178-032

On December 11, 2017, The Board of
Adjustment Panel granted a request for a
special exception to the fence height
regulations and a special exception to the
fence materials and imposed the following
condition: 1) compliance with the submitted
site plan and elevation is required.
The case report stated the request was made
to construct and maintain a 6’ high wrought
iron fence with 6’ high wrought iron swinging
gates and 6’ high brick columns in the site’s
Lennox Lane 40’ front yard setback along the
property line; and, a 6’ high wrought iron
fence with 6’ high wrought iron sliding gates
and 6’ high brick columns and a 6’ high solid
wood fence in the site’s Harry’s Lane 40’ front
yard setback along the property line.

2-2

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

•

•

•
•

•

These requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on
maintaining a 6’ high stone column, and constructing and maintaining a 6’ high open
wrought iron fence with a sliding wrought iron gate in the two 20 foot visibility
triangles on both sides of the driveway into the site from Harry’s Lane; and
maintaining a 6 foot high stone column in the 20’ visibility triangle on the south side
of the driveway into the site from Lennox Lane.
Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a
lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street
intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and
- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).
The property is located in an R-1ac (A) zoning district which requires, the portion of
a lot with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of
the edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no
street curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or
alley edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection.
A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of an existing 6
foot high stone column and a proposed 6’ high open wrought iron fence with a
sliding wrought iron gate located in the 20’ visibility triangles on both sides of the
driveway into the site from Harry’s Lane; and an existing 6’ high stone column
located in the 20’ visibility triangle on the south side of the driveway into the site from
Lennox Lane.
The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulation to maintain a 6’ high stone
column and to construct and maintain a 6’ high open wrought iron fence with a
sliding wrought iron gate in the two 20 foot visibility triangles on both sides of the
driveway into the site from Harry’s Lane; and to maintain a 6’ high stone column in
the 20’ visibility triangle on the south side of the driveway into the site from Lennox
Lane do not constitute a traffic hazard.
Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with
the submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items located in the 20’ drive
approach visibility triangles into the site from Harry’s Lane, and the 20’ south side of
the drive approach visibility triangle into the site from Lennox Lane to that what is
shown on these documents – a 6’ high stone column and a 6’ high open wrought
iron fence with a sliding wrought iron gate in the two 20 foot visibility triangles on
both sides of the driveway into the site from Harry’s Lane, and a 6’ high stone
column in the 20’ visibility triangle on the south side of the driveway into the site from
Lennox Lane.
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Timeline:
January 24, 2018:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

February 12, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.
February 13, 2018: The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the February 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the March 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standards that the Board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the requests; and
• The Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.
March 6, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Conservation District Chief Planner,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Project
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

March 8, 2018:

The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.
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02/13/2018

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-032
7 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

10595

STRAIT LN

TROUTT KENNY A & LISA C

2

10615

LENNOX LN

AZOUZ DAVID & ANGIE B

3

10545

LENNOX LN

LENNY TRUST

4

10540

LENNOX LN

ANDERSON MICHAEL SCOTT

5

10626

LENNOX LN

JUTRAS ROBERT N & DORIS L

6

4777

HARRYS LN

MARTIN PAUL A

7

4851

HARRYS LN

CHAPMAN JEFFREY A
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

MONDAY, MARCH 19, 2018

BDA178-034(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and
Associates for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 8457 San Benito Way.
This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block 27/5278 and is zoned PD 575
(Subarea D), which requires a front yard setback of 50 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and maintain a structure and provide a 30 foot front yard setback, which will
require a 20 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.
LOCATION:

8457 San Benito Way

APPLICANT:

Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 20’ is made to construct
and maintain a single family home, part of which is proposed to be located in one of the
site’s two 50’ front yard setbacks (Whittier Avenue) on a site that is undeveloped.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

BDA 178-034
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
Rationale:
• While staff recognized that the subject site is slightly sloped, with mature trees on its
western side, and unique and different from most lots in the PD 575 (Subdistrict D)
zoning district in that it is the only lot in this subdistrict with two, 50’ front yard
setbacks, and according to the applicant, is the smallest lot in this subdistrict, staff
concluded that the applicant had not substantiated how any/all of these features
preclude the lot from being developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same PD 575 (Subdistrict D) zoning
district. The site is over 26,000 square feet in area in a zoning district that had been
zoned R-10(A) where lots are typically 10,000 square feet in area. (While the
applicant submitted a document indicating that the “percent buildable area” on the
subject property zoned PD 575 (Subdistrict 10) is 30 percent, and the “typical interior
lot” in R-10(A) has 56 percent, the applicant’s same document shows that the
subject is 23,200 square feet while the typical interior lot in R-10(A) is 10,000 square
feet.
• In addition, the applicant had not substantiated how the proposed two-story single
family home structure with, according to notations on a revised site plan, an
approximately 2,600 square foot footprint and approximately 5,100 square feet of
total area was commensurate to the development upon other parcels of land with the
same PD 575 (Subdistrict D).
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 575 (Subdistrict D) (Planned Development)
PD 575 (Subdistrict F) (Planned Development)
PD 575 (Subdistrict H) (Planned Development)
PD 575 (Subdistrict F) (Planned Development)
PD 575 (Subdistrict D) (Planned Development)

Land Use:
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, east and west are
developed with single family residential uses.
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Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA145-104, Property at 8441 San
Benito Way (the lot southwest of the
subject site)

On October 19, 2015, the Board of
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for a
variance to the front yard setback
regulations of 33’ 7”, and imposed the
submitted site plan as a condition to the
request.
The case report stated that the request was
made to construct and maintain additions
(air-conditioned living space and carport
with building footprints of approximately
1,500 square feet) to an existing single
family home structure/use that has
(according to the applicant) approximately
4,100 square feet, part of which would be
located as close as 16’ 5” from the site’s
San Pedro Parkway property line or 33’ 7”
into this 50’ front yard setback.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•
•

•

This request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 20’ focuses on
constructing and maintaining a two-story single family home structure with,
according to notations on a revised site plan, an approximately 2,600 square foot
footprint and approximately 5,100 square feet of total area), part of which would be
located in one of the site’s two 50’ front yard setbacks (Whittier Avenue).
The property is located in the PD 575 (Subdistrict D) zoning district which requires a
minimum front yard setback of 50 feet.
The subject site is located at the west corner of San Benito Way and Whittier
Avenue. The subject site has 50’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages.
The site has a 50’ front yard setback along Whittier Avenue, the shorter of the two
frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this
zoning district even though the proposed house is to be oriented to front onto San
Benito Way. The site also has a 50’ front yard setback along San Benito Way, the
longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side
yard where a 6’ side yard setback is required. The site’s San Benito Way frontage is
a front yard setback to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback
established by the lot to the southwest that fronts/is oriented southeastward towards
San Benito Way.
The application states that a variance is requested of 20’ which implies (given a 50’
front yard setback) that the proposed structure would be 30’ from a front property
line. However, both the originally submitted site plan and revised site plan show no
part of the structure 30’ away from a property line. The revised site plan shows a
building footprint that is at is closest point 31’ from the Whittier Avenue front property
line and located outside the 50’ front yard setback on San Benito Way.
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•
•
•
•

•
•

•

The applicant has stated in a letter that the request is to match what appears to be a
30’ front yard setback of the property to the north of the subject site.
According to DCAD records, there are no “main or additional improvements” for
property addressed at 8457 San Benito Way.
The applicant has stated in a letter that not only is the site unusual in that it has two
50’ front yard setbacks, it is also the smallest lot in the PD subdistrict.
The site is relatively flat, rectangular in shape, and, according to the application, 0.61
acres (or approximately 26,000 square feet) in area. The site is zoned PD 575
(Subdistrict D). Prior to when this PD was created in 2000, the subject site had been
zoned R-10(A) that required a 30’ front yard setback.
The site has two 50’ front yard setbacks and two 6’ side yard setbacks. Most lots in
this zoning district have one 50’ front yard setback, two 6’ side yard setbacks, and
one 6’ rear yard setback.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 575
(Subdistrict D) zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same PD 575 (Subarea D) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document which in this case is single family home structure that would
be located 31’ from the site’s Whittier Avenue front property line (or as 19’ into this
50’ front yard setback).

Timeline:
January 24, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
February 12, 2018: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.
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February 12, 2018: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the February 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the March 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.
February 28, 2018 The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A).
March 6, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Conservation District Chief Planner,
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Project
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA178-034
12 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

8457

SAN BENITO WAY

PANATIER CHRISTOPHER &

2

8441

SAN BENITO WAY

HOPSON ROBERT J &

3

1515

WHITTIER AVE

SWIRCZYNSKI HERBERT B

4

8515

SAN BENITO WAY

MIER BRIAN C & JENNIFER T

5

8507

SAN BENITO WAY

RAY CARL D &

6

8506

SAN PEDRO PKWY

GULLEDGE ROSEMARY

7

8514

SAN PEDRO PKWY

DEBUS RICHARD & QIAO LI

8

8506

SAN BENITO WAY

NOSTER TRINA G

9

8514

SAN BENITO WAY

COHEN BARBARA

10

8430

SAN BENITO WAY

YOUNGBLOOD GARY K TR

11

8438

SAN BENITO WAY

CROW KYLE

12

8446

SAN BENITO WAY

BELL MICHAEL B & JENELLE HAMPTON BELL
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